Democratic Services Section
Chief Executive’s Department
Belfast City Council

City Hall

Document Pack

Belfast
BT1 5GS

14 June 2012

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE

Dear Alderman/Councillor,

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room GO05), City Hall on
Thursday, 21st June, 2012 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted below.

You are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

PETER McNANEY

Chief Executive

AGENDA:

1.

Routine Matters

(a) Apologies

(b) Declarations of Interest

Routine Correspondence (Pages 1 -2)
Request for Deputations

Reports and Correspondence

(@) Ground Floor and First and Second Floors of 165 Ormeau Road
(Pages 3 - 4)

(b) Wind Farm Visit and Onshore Wind Seminar (Pages 5 - 6)

New Applications (Pages 7 - 22)



10.

11.

Deferred items still under consideration (Pages 23 - 30)
Notification of Appeal Dates (Pages 31 - 32)

Notification of Appeal Decisions (Pages 33 - 34)
Streamlined Applications - Decisions Issued (Pages 35 - 44)
Reconsidered ltems (Pages 45 - 46)

Schedule of Applications (Pages 47 - 66)



Page 1 Agenda ltem 2

Town Planning Committee

Thursday 21 June 2012

Routine Correspondence

The Committee’s comments, if any, are sought in respect of the undernoted
matters — copies of which will be available at the meeting for perusal:

Roads Service

1. Notification of effective date of the Stopping Up of Public Rights of
Way, the Durham Street and Hamill Street - Killen Street, Belfast
(Stopping-Up) Order (Northern Ireland) 2012 — from 4 July 2012.

2. Notification of effective date for the Abandonment of the M2
Motorway at Whitla Street — 12 September 2012.

3. Notification of the consideration of the introduction of a one-way
traffic system in various side streets within the Holylands Area - off
Agincourt Avenue between Rugby Avenue and Stranmillis
Embankment.

4. Provision of disabled parking bays at:
33 Larkfield Gardens;
41 North Parade; and
41 Willowfield Parade.

Department for Social Development

Notice of the making of a Vesting Order in respect of land and property at
117 Mayo Street.

Planning Service

Planning Application Z/2012/0361/F — New university campus in Belfast City
Centre. Development of three new buildings (Block A, Block B and Block C)
with total floor area (gross external) of 85,736m> The maximum height of
the buildings is twelve storeys at corner of Frederick Street and York Street.
The development will be characterised by two lantern features at the
corners of York Street and Donegall Street and York Street and Frederick



Page 2

Street. Public realm improvements to York Lane and in proximity to
university buildings. Demolition of existing footbridge and development of

new footbridge over York Street. Minor works to the existing Block 82
external facades.

The Committee will be advised of any additional information received at
the meeting.



Page 3 Agenda ltem 4a

Date: 7% June 2012
Your Ref: D O I i l
Our Ref: Z/2010/0838/F

Department of

(Please quote at all times) - : the Environment
12 f ks { (3 www.doeni.gov.uk

Belfast Area Planning Office
Bedford House

16 — 22 Bedford Street
Belfast

Mr Peter McNaney BT2 7ED

Chief Executive E e o A

Belfast City Council

City Hall

Belfast BT1
Contact: Paul Montgomery
Telephone: 028 9025 2813

Dear Mr McNaney,

Planning Application 2/2010/0838/F — Change of use to backpackers hostel
30 beds) — Ground floor of 165 Ormeau Road and 1%t and 2™ floors of 165-169
Ormeau Road, Belfast

The above planning application was included on the schedule of applications to the
Town Planning Committee on 8™ March 2012 with an opinion to grant approval.
The Department consulted the Committee again on 17" May 2012 with an
unchanged opinion to approve. The Committee voted to reject the Department’s
opinion and this was ratified at the Full Council meeting on 1%t June 2012.

Having considered the planning merits of the case, the Department remains of the
opinion that the proposal is acceptable. | would advise you that the decision to
approve the application was issued on 7" June 2012. A condition has been
attached to the decision notice stating that the proposed backpackers hostel shall
be used for this purpose only in accordance with Class C2 of the Schedule to the
Planning (Use Classes Order) (NI) 2004.

Yours sincerely,
7 = M &
e | B \;\\*wrr-vf_ ———

i Neil Dunlop
Belfast Area Planning Manager

Fax: (028) 9025 2828
Email: belfast.planning@doeni.gov.uk
Website: www.planningni.gov.uk



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 4b

Belfast City Council
Report to: Town Planning Committee
Subject: Wind Farm Visit and Onshore Wind Seminar for Councillors
Date: Thursday 21 June 2012
Reporting Officer:
Contact Officer: Mrs Petra Scarborough, Democratic Services Section (ext 6003)

Relevant Background Information

Notification has been received regarding a Wind Farm Visit and Onshore Wind
Seminar for Councillors, which will take place in the City Hotel, Derry and the
Curryfree Wind Farm on Tuesday 4 September 2012.

Key Issues

The aim of the seminar is to inform participants about the key drivers and benefits of
onshore wind development and to provide an increased knowledge of the range of
considerations involved in the planning and development of wind energy projects and
the drivers for renewable energy deployment along with a greater awareness of wind
energy technology and the facts associated with its development.

The key issues examined during the Seminar will include:

A series of factual presentations covering the economic and social drivers for
wind energy;

A series of presentations looking at the economics of wind development, from
the perspectives of local authorities, communities and developers;

A workshop exploring the development process from a range of perspectives
balancing the various economic, social and environmental issues facing
developers, decision makers, consultees and other stakeholders in developing
wind projects; and

A visit to a local wind farm to see it in operation and to learn more from the
site manager about the operational aspects of the technology.

The seminar has been organised by the Northern Ireland Renewables Industry
Group, a collaboration between RenewableUK and the Irish Wind Energy
Association.

Resource Implications

Attendance at the seminar and wind farm visit is free of charge.

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Committee notes the information.




Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7 Agenda Item 5

Town Planning Committee

Thursday 21 June 2012

List of planning applications received by the
Divisional Planning Manager
for the period from 29 May until 4 June and from
5 June until 11 June



Page 8



Page 9

Hro 119
isejleg
1S9\ 8Jenbg
|lebauoq 2
Buipiing
JuspInOId
Usioos
Buiuue|d
ewbeld

HHO €¢19
a[)seomaN

apeuswold
[esua)

/8 S}03liYydly
U9|IiH

OJaN affed  ¢10¢/90/10

449619
isejjed

yied Alewasoy
¢l Aesuion g

¢10¢/S0/0€

rvo Gld
jsejjed

AA0IS) BUUB
9 sanbupoy Y

¢10¢/50/0€

pajepijeA

ajeq

¢10¢/s0/ee

cloe/so/Le

¢l0¢/volle

PlleA 9jeq

g 1o | abed

¢10¢/s0/ee

¢l0¢/s0/1e

¢l0c/v0/Le

paAIaIay
uonesijddy

ajed

pijeA pawaap suoijesijddy bBuiuue|d

Iind

ind

ind

adA L
uopjesijddy

Hro 114
isejjed

1S9\ alenbg jebauoq QL

449 619
isejjeq
yled Alewasoy ¢|

rvo Gl9
isejled
3A0IS) BUUBI 9

uoneso

9Z : JUnoy

‘doys
99JJ02 0} Juabe |aAel)
woJ} asn jo abueyn

Builemp

ainus jo Buniepual

pUB UOISISAUOD
aoeds}ooJ pue Jeal ay}
0} UoIsua)xe Aal10}s Z
Bulljemp

Buiisixe 0} uoisuaxa
Jeal Aaloys g pasodoid

|esodoud

€102/90/¥0 03 ¢10¢/950/6C-:pPolied 8y} 104

4/0190/210¢/Z

4/6650/¢10¢/Z2

d4/v810/¢10¢/Z2

JagquinpN 9ouala)ay

)sejjog

AP YRR

JUITUOJTAU]

B8 o SR



Page 10

ore €19
isejleg
peoy
J9)emabpg
¥1 SWelipn
pue »onsQ
ave ov1ld
elaybep
1984 S Uley
// 8imosyyoly
puowelq

SHE|
|lebauoq

0D 9|}seopay
snbieA|eg
104n4
ouelseqas

avscild
isejleg

IEENITS

liebusio ¢
abueyox3
[[eETIS)

a.ln sypsjydry
09 pue ueboo)

aLrioqiod  ¢10¢
[...]
dvertising hoardings and 1 x 48 sheet advertising
hoarding

PROCEDURE Written Reps

DATE DUE TO PAC
DATE OF HEARING

DATE OF SITE VISIT

31/07/2012

ITEM NO
Planning Ref:

APPLICANT
LOCATION

PROPOSAL

PROCEDURE
DATE DUE TO PAC
DATE OF HEARING

DATE OF SITE VISIT

2
Z/2011/0569/F

Tona Enterprises Ltd

599 Antrim Road
Belfast
Bt15 4DX

PAC Ref: 2011/A0250

Change of use and extension to dwelling (including demolition of rear
returns) to form 33 Bed Nursing Home, parking and gardens

Informal Hearing
06/07/2012
02/08/2012

Page 1 of 1



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33

Departmant of the

hwmmmmt Appeal Decisions Notified

Agenda Iltem 8

Date From: 01/05/2012 00:00:00 and Date To: 11/06/2012 00:00:00

COUNCIL Belfast
ITEM NO 1
Planning Ref: Z/2010/1152/0 PAC Ref: 2011/A0093
RESULT OF APPEAL Appeal Upheld Appeal Decision Date 17/05/2012
APPLICANT Mr A McDermott
LOCATION 45 Glencairn Road

Belfast

RT12 2P |
PROPOSAL Two bungalows and garages, each with individual access.
ITEM NO 2
Planning Ref: Z/2011/0512/A PAC Ref: 2011/A0148
RESULT OF APPEAL Appeal Dismissed Appeal Decision Date 10/05/2012
APPLICANT Optimum Advertising Limited
LOCATION Timber Yard

Milewater Road

Realfaat
PROPOSAL Erection of One 96 sheet advertising lightbox

Page 1 of 1



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Page 35

96 LINL
ybnoloquap|iH

peoy ebpuquo] G|
9snoH 9jAlJeD paywi
aoueuslulel aze|g

XH6 8119
poomA|oH

peoy aloys

gz sjoayyale ubisaq
[dy 2239

uingsi

Baque

BNUBAY PUBIPOOAA
9 pajwi (pueayy)
ainjo8Nyoly diN

ANl €AD
Anuano)

Aepp weaqung g
asnoH Asuld
91d Auedwon
J0]J0J\ 1086nay

V96 919
isejjegd
apeied obu|
8l Aydinn s

P11 dOT1

ZO¢ €119
Iseyjeg
syybroH

preybundg

L ueppny

juesijddy

panss| suolisigoag suonesijddy Buiuue|d pauljweans

0l Jo | abed

d19¢ilg
isejleg
poy Jayonog z9 je wa)o}
Buipue)s 984} pue WUy 0D
1sejjeg sbeyj} ouqe} oug
peoy Jayonog ‘punouins souesius anbjuod oul
alua) |eiowjeg ‘Buipuels a4y Wa)0} oug ‘sybi|

[...]

AP YRR

JUITIOITAU]

o o siutipcag



Page 44

0l Jo 0| abed

130019
isejjegd
Aybeury J300.19
apeied 1sejjeg
Ao|s)007 6 AyBeuiq ‘Buljjemp Jo Jeal 0} uoisus)xa
pioymel) Aueg 2L0z/90/21 opesed As|s¥007 6 As103s 8)6uUIS Jo UOOBI 4/€6v0/210¢/Z2
dae ocld 439 ¢z1d
youjedumoQq SPJRUMOIMBN
Jebssoi) Jaquio)
peoy peoy avs vi19d
uebjeA|jeg z ubiseq [leubury og 1sejjeg Jeq yoimpues
Buipiing piexoo1)  Asusemg ueuoy c¢L0c/90/cl peoy uljwnip 668 0} 921jj0 Wy asn jo abueyn d4/S¥¢0/eL0e/z
panssj
uois|oaq ajed

92Ud19}9Yy

FELTITLY
uoneoso] Jesodoid

¢102/90/¢1 -0l ¢102/50/6C -wol4 panssj uolsidsQg

panss| suolisigoag suonesijddy Buiuue|d pauljweans

AP YRR
JUITUOJTAU]
LR AT D



Page 45 Agenda Item 10

Deparimant of Ho
Environment
wiiicriDenl gk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Council Belfast Date 21/06/2012
ITEM NO D1
APPLIC NO Z/2010/0568/F Full DATE VALID 04/05/2010
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Mr Cooper C/O Agent AGENT Robert Gilmour
Architects 86
Stranmillis Road
Stranmillis
Belfast
BT9 5AD
077 9559 5434
LOCATION 3 Sunningdale Gardens, Belfast, BT14 6SE
PROPOSAL Replacement of existing dwelling with two detached dwellings and one pair of semi-
detached dwellings within gated mews type development (Revised Scheme).
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
6 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

Deferred at the request of Councillor L Patterson 17.5.12

10f3



Page 46

Departmant of the

Environment
i ADe gtk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D2
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1190/F Full DATE VALID 06/10/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Apex Housing Association c/o AGENT McGirr Architects
agent Ltd 670 Ravenhill
Road
Belfast
BT6 0BZ
028 9064 8880
LOCATION Springfield Builders Supplies
23-25 Springfield Crescent
Belfast
Co Antrim
BT12 7EJ
PROPOSAL Demoilition of all existing structures and the construction of 6no 3 bedroom and 3no 4
bedroom houses with associated landscaping and car parking
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
19 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

Deferred at the request of Councillor Hartley 17.5.12

ITEM NO D3
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0010/F Full DATE VALID 04/01/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Keith 111 Wandsworth Road AGENT James Neill
Belfast Architects 2014a
BT4 3LU Ballycorr Road
Ballyclare
BT39 9UG
9332 4689
LOCATION 111 Wandsworth Road Belfast BT4 3LU
PROPOSAL Erection of 2 storey extension to rear of dwelling
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

Deferred at the request of Councillor Jones 19.4.12

2 of 2



PPPPPP Agenda ltem 11

Schedule

of
Applications



Page 48



Page 49

Departmant of the

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
Council Belfast Date 21/06/2012
ITEM NO 1
APPLIC NO Z/2010/1648/F Full DATE VALID 07/12/2010
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Mr Cilve Jones 18 Holland Park AGENT lan Gibson
Belfast Architect 80
BT5 6HB Comber Road
Killinchy
BT23 6PF
02897543263
LOCATION Approved site for dwelling and garage adjacent to 66 Kings Road
Belfast
PROPOSAL Change of house type and garage to previously to Z/2007/1256/F. (Amended
Scheme)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
6 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

10f18



Page 50

Departmant of the

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 2
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1211/F Full DATE VALID 11/10/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Triangle Housing Association Ltd AGENT Architects Knox
60 Eastermeade Gardens and Markwell 14
Ballymoney Donaghadee
BT53 6BD Road
Bangor
BT20 5RU
028 9145 6677
LOCATION 29a Annadale Avenue
Belfast
BT7 3JJ
PROPOSAL Amended scheme with reduced floor area for replacement of existing dwelling with

new building providing supported housing by way of apartments and staff
accommodation (15 Units in total)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
2 0 1 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
3 3 0 0

2 of 18



Page 51

Departmant of the

Environment
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 3
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1236/F Full DATE VALID 20/10/2011
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Vodafone UK LTD AGENT Mono Consultants
LTD The Mount
2 Woodstock Link
Belfast
BT6 8DD
028 9073 7295
LOCATION Rooftop of Lansdowne Court Hotel
657-659 Antrim Road
Belfast
BT15 4EF
PROPOSAL Telecommunications development comprising of 4 no. Telefonica and 4 no. Vodafone

antennas on support frames (shrouded to look like flagpoles), 4 no Vodafone RRUs, 4
no O2 RF modules, safety hand railing, ladder hooks, grab rail and a demarcation
chain. The proposal also includes 1 no. Alifabs JS2 equipment cabinet, 1 no. Flexi
BTS stack, 1 No. TSC equipment cabinet and 1 no. distribution board on lower roof

level.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
7 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy TEL 1 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 10:
Telecommunications, in that the proposed erection of the masts and associated equipment,
would, if permitted, have a detrimental impact on the visual amenity of the area by reason of
introducing visually intrusive features in the streetscene.

2 The proposal is contrary to Policy BH 12 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 6:
Planning, Archaeology and the Built Environment, in that the proposed erection of the mast and
associated equipment, would, if permitted, have a detrimental impact on, and fails to enhance or
preserve the character and appearance of the Somerton Conservation Area.

3 0of 18



Page 52

Departmant of the

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 4
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1237/F Full DATE VALID 19/10/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Sean Graham Bookmakers c/o AGENT Like Architects 34
agent Bedford Street
Belfast
BT2 7FF
02890278000
LOCATION 90b Castle Street
Belfast
BT1 1HE
PROPOSAL Change of use and extension of existing retail unit to bookmaking office to facilitate
extension of existing bookmaking office (amended description and plans).
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
5 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

4 of 18



Page 53

Departmant of the

Environment
e e g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 5
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1344/A Advertiseme DATE VALID 17/11/2011
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Robert Jebb Fawcett & Co 1 AGENT John Palmer -
Falcon Way Architect Mount
Boucher Road Business CTR
Belfast 2 Woodstock Link
BT12 6SQ Belfast
BT6 8DD
9073 0164
LOCATION Grass verge at corner of Apollo Road/Boucher Road Junction
at corner of 26-28 Boucher Road
Belfast
BT12
PROPOSAL Free-standing road-side graphic sign (8m x 2m)
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
1 The advertisement is contrary to Planning Policy Statement 17: Control of Outdoor

Advertisments, and if permitted, would lead to visual clutter at the junction of Boucher Road and
Apollo Road, when read in conjunction with existing signs. This excessive number of
advertisements is untidy and would have an adverse impact on the general character of the area.

50f18



Page 54

Departmant of the

Environment
i bl g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 6
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1346/A Advertiseme DATE VALID 17/11/2011
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Robert Jebb Fawcett & Co 1 AGENT John Palmer -
Falcon Way Architect Mount
Boucher Road Business CTR
Belfast 2 Woodstock Link
BT12 6SQ Belfast
BT6 8DD
9073 0164
LOCATION Grass verge located approx 140m South of Apollo Road/Boucher Road junction
in front of 26-28 Boucher Road
Belfast
BT12
PROPOSAL 2no free-standing road-side graphic signs
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 1 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
1 The advertisement is contrary to Planning Policy Statement 17: Control of Outdoor

Advertisements, and if permitted, would lead to visual clutter in the general area, when read in
conjunction with existing signs. This excessive number of advertisements is untidy and would if
permitted have an adverse impact on the character of the area.

6 of 18



Departmant of the

Page 55

Environment
A DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 7
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0027/F Full DATE VALID 09/01/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Mr & Mrs James Boyle 7 AGENT 37 Mounteagles
Ormonde Park Park
Belfast Dunmurry
BT10 OLS Belfast
BT17 0GU
078 3347 3366
LOCATION 7 Ormonde Park Belfast BT10 OLS

PROPOSAL Erection of two storey extension and single storey extension to rear, dormer window in
rear roof and garage to side of dwelling (amended description)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 8
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0223/F Full DATE VALID 28/02/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Bachus Inns Ltd AGENT Mr Joe Jordan C/
O 106 Upper
knockbreda Road
Belfast
BT6 9QB
07809847568
LOCATION 45 Dublin Road
Belfast
BT2 7HD
PROPOSAL Proposed first floor garden room extension to existing external beer garden to rear of
premises including provision of galvanised steel staircase.
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

7 of 18



Page 56

Deparmant of e
Environment
e e g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 19
[...]
 & replaced by 1 no
tri sector antenna (L1800xDia390mm) within shroud, installation of 1 no equipment
cabinet & ancillary equipment

OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

11 of 18



Departmant of the

Page 60

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 15
APPLIC NO Z2/2012/0424/F Full DATE VALID 16/04/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Everthing Everywhere & H3G Ltd AGENT Harlequin Ltd 1st
Hatfield Business Park Floor
Hatfield 25 Talbot Street
AL109BW Cathedral Quarter
Belfast
BT12LD
028 9082 3660
LOCATION Existing telecommunications installation

PROPOSAL

REPRESENTATIONS

on footpath approx 10m south west of The Rotterdam Bar
54 Pilot Street

Belfast

Co. Antrim

BT1 3AH

Existing 1 No. Tri sector antenna (L1790xDIA.300mm) to be removed & replaced by
1No. Tri sector antenna (L1800xDIA.390mm) within shroud, installation of 1No.
equipment cabinet & ancillary equipment.

OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

12 of 18



Departmant of the

Page 61

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 16
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0461/F Full DATE VALID 23/04/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Everything Everywhere & H3G AGENT Halequin Ltd 1st
Ltd Hatfield Business Park Floor
Hatfield 25 Talbot Street
AL10 9BW Cathedral Quarter
Belfast
BT12LD
028 9082 3660
LOCATION Existing telecommunications installation

PROPOSAL

REPRESENTATIONS

wyse byse

rooftop site on top Wyse byse
29-35 Cregagh Road

Belfast

Co. Antrim BT6 8PX

Existing 3 No. DBPP antennas (L1840xW309xD125mm) to be removed and replaced
by 3No. DBDP antennas (L1942xW364xD152mm), installation of 3No. equipment
cainets & ancillary equipment inc MHAS & cables

OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

13 of 18



Departmant of the

Page 62

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 17
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0464/F Full DATE VALID 23/04/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Everything Everywhere & H3G AGENT Harlequinn Ltd 1st
Ltd Hatfield Business Park Floor
Hatfield 25 Talbot Street
AL109BW Cathedral Quarter
Belfast
BT12LD
028 9082 3660
LOCATION Existing Telecommunications installation

PROPOSAL

REPRESENTATIONS

roof of Ballysillan Telephone Exchange
Glenbank Drive

Ballysillan

Belfast

BT14 8BJ

Existing 2 No. single band antennas (L1682xW142xD43mm) to be removed replaced
by 2No. DBDP antennas (L1942xW364xD152mm), installation of 1No. equipment
cabinet & ancillary in MHAS & cables

OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

14 of 18



Page 63

Departmant of the

Environment
i bl g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 18
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0466/F Full DATE VALID 23/04/2012
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Joan Douglas c/o agent AGENT www.planningper
mission.co.uk 25
Beechlawn
Avenue
Dunmurry
BT17 9NL
07851082912
LOCATION 46 Tates Avenue
Belfast
BT9 5PE
PROPOSAL Change of use from a residential family home to a house of multiple occupancy
(HMO) with associated site works.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposal is contrary to policy HMO 1 of the HMO Subject Plan for Belfast City Council Area
as it represents an unacceptable increase in the number of HMOs in a designated HMO Policy
Area.

15 of 18



Departmant of the

Page 64

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 19
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0500/F Full DATE VALID 30/04/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Everything Everywhere & H3G AGENT Harlequi
[...]
lary equipment including MHAS and cables

OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

18 of 18



	Agenda
	2 Routine Correspondence
	4a Ground Floor and First and Second Floors of 165 Ormeau Road
	4b Wind Farm Visit and Onshore Wind Seminar
	5 New Applications
	Belfast Weekly list of Valid Planning Applications received -29-05-2012-04-06-2012
	Belfast list of Valid_Applications received 05 June 2012 - 11 June 2012

	6 Deferred items still under consideration
	7 Notification of Appeal Dates
	8 Notification of Appeal Decisions
	9 Streamlined Applications - Decisions Issued
	10 Reconsidered Items
	11 Schedule of Applications



Minutes of the meeting


 G 
139 

Town Planning Committee  
 
 

Thursday, 21st June, 2012 
 
 

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
 

Members present: Councillor L. Patterson (Chairman); 
 Aldermen McCoubrey, Rodgers and Smyth; and 

Councillors Austin, Campbell, Curran, Garrett,  
Hanna, Hussey, Kingston, Lavery, McCabe,  
McCarthy, McNamee, Mullan, A. Newton,  
O'Neill and Spence. 

 
In attendance: Mrs. P. Scarborough, Democratic Services Section, 

Mr. P Montgomery  ) Divisional 
Ms. L. O’Connor  ) Planning Office 
 

 
Apologies 

 
 Apologies for inability to attend were reported from Alderman R. Patterson. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 

No declarations of interest were reported. 
 

Routine Correspondence 
 

It was reported that correspondence had been received in respect of the 
following: 
 

 Notification from the Roads Service regarding the following matters: 
 

• the effective date of 4th July, 2012 for the Stopping Up of Public Rights 
of Way, the Durham Street and Hamill Street – Killen Street, Belfast 
(Stopping-Up) Order (Northern Ireland) 2012; 

• the effective date of 12th September, 2012 for the Abandonment of the 
M2 Motorway at Whitla Street; 

• the consideration of the introduction of a one-way traffic system in 
various side streets within the Holylands area, off Agincourt Avenue 
between Rugby Avenue and Stranmillis Embankment; 

• the proposed provision of disabled parking bays at: 
 

o 33 Larkfield Gardens;  
o 41 North Parade; and 
o 41 Willowfield Parade. 



G Town Planning Committee, 
140 Thursday, 21st June, 2012 
 

 
 
Notification from the Department for Social Development that a Vesting 

Order had become operative in respect of land and property at 117 Mayo 
Street. 

 

Notification from the Planning Service of a planning application in 
respect of a proposed new university campus in Belfast City Centre, 
including the development of three new buildings with a total floor area of 
85,736 m2, with a maximum height of twelve storeys, at the corner of 
Frederick Street and York Street.  The development would be 
characterised by two lantern features at the corners of York Street and 
Donegall Street and York Street and Frederick Street.  The proposal would 
include also public realm improvements to York Lane in proximity to 
university buildings and the demolition of an existing footbridge and the 
development of a new footbridge over York Street and minor works to the 
existing external facades at Block 82. 
  
Copies of the letters, maps and orders relating to the above-mentioned matters 

were made available at the meeting for the information of the Members. 

 
Noted. 

 

Requests for Deputations 
 
 The Committee noted that no requests for deputations had been received. 
 

Reports and Correspondence 
 
165 Ormeau Road and First and Second Floors  
of 165-169 Ormeau Road  
Change of Use to Backpackers' Hostel 
 
 The Committee was reminded that, at its meetings on 8th March and 17th May, it 
had considered an application which had been submitted in relation to the proposed 
change of use to a backpackers’ hostel, in respect of which the Belfast Planning 
Manager had offered an opinion to approve.  At its meeting on 17th May, fourteen 
Members of the Committee had agreed, with one Member voting against, that the 
decision of the Divisional Planning Manager to approve the application for the proposed 
change of use to a backpackers’ hostel at the above-mentioned location be rejected on 
the grounds that such a development, if permitted, would result in an over-development 
of the site due to its scale and mass and would set an unacceptable precedent for future 
development within the vicinity.   
 

 The Democratic Services Officer reported that correspondence had been 
received from the Planning Service indicating that, having considered the planning merits 
of the case, the Department remained of the opinion that the proposal was acceptable.  
The Department had indicated also that a condition had been attached to the decision 
notice stating that the proposed backpackers’ hostel should be used for that purpose 
only, in accordance with Class C2 of the Schedule to the Planning (Use Classes Order) 
(Northern Ireland) 2004. Accordingly, the decision to approve the application had been 
issued on 7th June. 
 
 The Committee noted the information which had been provided. 



Town Planning Committee, G 
Thursday, 21st June, 2012 141 

 
 
 
Wind Farm Visit and Onshore Wind Seminar for Councillors 
 
 The Committee was advised that notification had been received in respect of the 
above-mentioned Wind Farm Visit and Onshore Wind Seminar which had been 
organised by the Northern Ireland Renewables Industry Group, a collaboration between 
RenewableUK and the Irish Wind Energy Association, and which would take place in the 
City Hotel, Derry and the Curryfree Wind Farm on Tuesday, 4th September, 2012.  
Attendance at the seminar and wind farm visit would be free of charge. 
 

Noted. 
 

New Applications 
 

The Committee noted a list of planning applications which had been received by 
the Belfast Planning Manager for the Council area for the period from 29th May until 4th 
June, from 5th June until 11th June and from 12th June until 16th June.  
 

Deferred Items Still Under Consideration 
 
 The Committee noted a list of deferred items which were still under consideration 
by the Belfast Planning Office 

Appeal Dates Notified 
 
 The Committee noted information which had been received regarding the dates 
for the holding of future appeals. 
 

Appeal Decision Notified 
 
 The Committee noted the outcome of a planning appeal in respect of the erection 
of two bungalows and garages, each with individual access, at 45 Glencairn Road. 
 

Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued 
 
 The Committee noted a list of Streamlined Planning Applications’ Decisions 
which had been issued by the Planning Service during the period from 29th May until 
12th June. 
 

Reconsidered Items 
 

Schedule of Planning Applications - Applications Withdrawn 
 
Z\2010\1648\F 
66 Kings Road 
 

 At the request of the Planning Service, the above-mentioned planning application 
in relation to an amendment to a previous scheme, in respect of which the Divisional 
Planning Manager had offered an opinion to approve, had been withdrawn from the 
schedule. 



G Town Planning Committee, 
142 Thursday, 21st June, 2012 
 

 

Z/2011/1236/F 
Rooftop at Lansdowne Court Hotel 
657-659 Antrim Road 
 
 At the request of the Applicant, the above-mentioned planning application in 
relation to a telecommunications development, in respect of which the Divisional 
Planning Manager had offered an opinion to refuse, had been withdrawn from the 
schedule. 
 

Schedule of Applications 
 
Z/2012/0424/F 
Everything Everywhere and H3G Limited 
Footpath approximately ten metres south- 
west of The Rotterdam Bar, 54 Pilot Street 
 
 The Committee considered a planning application which had been submitted by 
Everything Everywhere and H3G Limited for the removal of existing antenna and the 
replacement with one tri-sector antenna within a shroud and the installation of one 
equipment cabinet and ancillary equipment. 
 
 After discussion, the Committee agreed, with one Member voting against, to 
adopt the opinion of the Divisional Planning Manager to approve the application. 
 
 (As the decision was not unanimous it was subject to ratification by the Council.) 
 
THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE OF THE 

POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL 
 

Reconsidered Items 
 

The Committee considered further the undernoted applications and, after 
discussion, adopted the recommendations of the Belfast Planning Manager thereon: 
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

3 Sunningdale Gardens, 

Robert Gilmore Architects 

Replacement of existing 

dwelling with two detached 

dwellings and one pair of 

semi-detached dwellings within 

a gated mews type 

development 

Approval 



Town Planning Committee, G 
Thursday, 21st June, 2012 143 

 
 
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

23-25 Springfield Crescent, 

McGirr Architects 

Demolition of all existing 

structures and the construction 

of six, three-bedroom and 

three, four-bedroom houses 

with associated landscaping 

and car parking 

 

Approval 

111 Wandsworth Road, 

James Neill Architects 

Erection of two-storey 

extension to rear of dwelling 

 

Approval 

 
Schedule of Planning Applications 

 
 The Committee considered a schedule of planning applications which had been 
submitted by the Divisional Planning Manager in respect of the Council area and agreed 
to adopt the recommendations therein, with the exception of those referred to below: 
 

Location and Agent Proposal 
 

29a Annadale Avenue 
Knox and Markwell Architects 

Amended scheme with 
reduced floor area for 
replacement of existing 
dwelling with a new building 
providing supported housing 
by way of apartments and staff 
accommodation. 
[Deferred at the request of Aldermen 
Patterson and Rodgers to enable an 
office meeting to take place] 
 

Grass verge at corner of 
Apollo Road/Boucher Road 
junction at 26-28 Boucher 
Road, 
John Palmer Architect 

Erection of a free-standing 
roadside graphic sign 
[Deferred at the request of 
Councillor Hanna to enable an 
office meeting to take place] 
 

Grass verge 140m south of 
Apollo Road/Boucher Road 
junction to the front of 26-28 
Boucher Road, 
John Palmer Architect 

Erection of two free-standing 
roadside graphic signs 
[Deferred at the request of 
Councillor Hanna to enable an 
office meeting to take place]  

 



G Town Planning Committee, 
144 Thursday, 21st June, 2012 
 
 
 

Location and Agent Proposal 
 

28 Shaneen Park, 
Joseph Maginness 

Erection of one detached 
dwelling with associated 
siteworks 
[Deferred at the request of 
Councillor Mullan to enable an 
office meeting to take place] 
 

46 Tate’s Avenue, 
www.planningpermission.co.uk 

Change of use from a 
residential family home to a 
house of multiple occupancy 
with associated siteworks 
[Deferred at the request of Alderman 
Rodgers to enable an office meeting 
to take place] 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


